An agency may not conduct or sponsor and a person is not required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number.

The authority for this action is the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.).

Phadrea Ponds,

Information Collection Clearance Officer, National Park Service. [FR Doc. 2022-09929 Filed 5-6-22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4312-52-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

INPS-WASO-NAGPRA-NPS0033848: PPWOCRADN0-PCU00RP14.R50000]

Notice of Intent To Repatriate Cultural Items: History Fort Lauderdale (Formerly Fort Lauderdale Historical Society), Fort Lauderdale, FL

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: History Fort Lauderdale, in consultation with the appropriate Indian Tribes or Native Hawaiian organizations, has determined that the cultural items listed in this notice meet the definition of objects of cultural patrimony. Lineal descendants or representatives of any Indian Tribe or Native Hawaiian organization not identified in this notice that wish to claim these cultural items should submit a written request to History Fort Lauderdale. If no additional claimants come forward, transfer of control of the cultural items to the lineal descendants, Indian Tribes, or Native Hawaiian organizations stated in this notice may proceed.

DATES: Lineal descendants or representatives of any Indian Tribe or Native Hawaiian organization not identified in this notice that wish to claim these cultural items should submit a written request with information in support of the claim to History Fort Lauderdale at the address in this notice by June 8, 2022.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Tara Chadwick, History Fort Lauderdale, 219 SW 2nd Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301, telephone (954) 463-4431, email tchadwick@flhc.org.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Notice is here given in accordance with the Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act (NAGPRA), 25 U.S.C. 3005, of the intent to repatriate cultural items under the control of History Fort Lauderdale, Fort Lauderdale, FL, that

meet the definition of objects of cultural patrimony under 25 U.S.C. 3001.

This notice is published as part of the National Park Service's administrative responsibilities under NAGPRA, 25 U.Ś.C. 3003(d)(3). The determinations in this notice are the sole responsibility of the museum, institution, or Federal agency that has control of the Native American cultural items. The National Park Service is not responsible for the determinations in this notice.

History and Description of the Cultural Items

In 1980, Frederick Anderson donated three lithic projectile points with a Michigan provenience to the Fort Lauderdale Historical Society (History Fort Lauderdale). In 2021, History Fort Lauderdale was contacted by the Tribal Historic Preservation Officer for the Bay Mills Indian Community, Michigan. According to information provided by the Bay Mills Indian Community, these projectile points are considered a sacred symbol of the Tribe's cultural identity. Based on consultation information provided by the Bay Mills Indian Community, History Fort Lauderdale has determined that these lithic items meet the definition of objects of cultural patrimony.

Determinations Made by History Fort Lauderdale

Officials of History Fort Lauderdale have determined that:

• Pursuant to 25 U.S.C. 3001(3)(D), the three cultural items described above have ongoing historical, traditional, or cultural importance central to the Native American group or culture itself, rather than property owned by an individual.

• Pursuant to 25 U.S.C. 3001(2), there is a relationship of shared group identity that can be reasonably traced between the objects of cultural patrimony and the Bay Mills Indian Community, Michigan.

Additional Requestors and Disposition

Lineal descendants or representatives of any Indian Tribe or Native Hawaiian organization not identified in this notice that wish to claim these cultural items should submit a written request with information in support of the claim to Tara Chadwick, History Fort Lauderdale, 219 SW 2nd Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301, telephone (954) 463–4431, email *tchadwick@flhc.org*, by June 8, 2022. After that date, if no additional claimants have come forward, transfer of control of the Bay Mills Indian Community, Michigan may proceed.

The History Fort Lauderdale is responsible for notifying the Bay Mills Indian Community, Michigan that this notice has been published.

Dated: April 27, 2022.

Melanie O'Brien,

Manager, National NAGPRA Program. [FR Doc. 2022-09894 Filed 5-6-22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4312-52-P

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Sunshine Act Meetings

The National Science Board (NSB) hereby gives notice of two corrected times in previously noticed meeting sessions. The original Federal Register notice appeared on May 2, 2022, at 87 FR 25680-81.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ann Bushmiller, 703-292-8304.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Correction

In the Federal Register of May 2, 2022, in FR Doc. 2022-09503, on page 25681, in the first column, correct the Plenary Board Meeting Open Session time to read: 10:30 a.m.-1:40 p.m. In the second column of the same page, correct the Plenary Board Meeting Open Session time to read: 1:30 p.m.-2:30 p.m.

Chris Blair.

Executive Assistant to the National Science Board Office.

[FR Doc. 2022-09981 Filed 5-5-22; 11:15 am] BILLING CODE 7555-01-P

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Proposal Review; Notice of Meetings

In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92-463, as amended), the National Science Foundation (NSF) announces its intent to hold proposal review meetings throughout the year. The purpose of these meetings is to provide advice and recommendations concerning proposals submitted to the NSF for financial support. The agenda for each of these meetings is to review and evaluate proposals as part of the selection process for awards. The review and evaluation may also include assessment of the progress of awarded proposals. The majority of these meetings will take place at NSF, 2415 Eisenhower Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22314

These meetings will be closed to the public. The proposals being reviewed include information of a proprietary or confidential nature, including technical